AUTHORIZED TRANSLATION



MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC INDONESIA

REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 99 OF 2018 CONCERNING

GENERAL POLICY ON ORGANIZING THE CRYPTO ASSET TERM TRADE

UPON GRACE OF THE ONE ALMIGHTY GOD

THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

Considering

- a. that in order to implement the provision of Article 2 paragraph (2) of Law Number 32 of 1997 concerning Commodity Term Trade, as has been amended with Law Number 10 of 2011 concerning Amendment of Law Number 32 of 1997 concerning Commodity Term Trade, it is necessary to regulate the provision on organizing the crypto asset term trade;
- that the Crypto Asset has developed widely within the community and is the commodity that is reasonable to be made as the Term Contract subject that is traded at the Term Exchange Market;
- c. that in order to protect the community and to provide the legal certainty to the business actors in the Crypto Asset Term Trade sector, it is necessary to determine the general policy on organizing the Crypto Asset Term Trade;

d. that based on the considerations, as mean in letter a, letter b, and letter c, it is necessary to determine the Regulation of the Minister of Trade concerning the General Policy on Organizing the Crypto Asset Term Trade.

In view of

- 1. Law Number 32 of 1997 concerning Commodity Term Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 1997 Number 93, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 3720), as has been amended with Law Number 10 of 2011 concerning Amendment of Law Number 32 of 1997 concerning Commodity Term Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2011 Number 79, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5232);
- Law Number 39 of 2008 concerning State Ministry (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2008 Number 166, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4916);
- Law Number 7 of 2014 concerning Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 45, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5512);
- Government Regulation Number 49 of 2014 concerning Organizing of Commodity Term Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 143, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5548);
- Presidential Regulation Number 7 of 2015 concerning State Ministry Organization (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 8);
- Presidential Regulation Number 48 of 2015 concerning
 Ministry of Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of

- Indonesia of 2015 Number 90);
- Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 08/M-DAG/PER/2/2016 concerning Organization and Work Procedure of the Ministry of Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2016 Number 202);

HAS DECREED:

To determine: THE REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE

CONCERNING GENERAL POLICY ON ORGANIZING THE

CRYPTO ASSET TERM TRADE.

Article 1

The Crypto Asset is determined as the commodity that can be made as the Term Contract Subject that is traded at the Term Exchange Market.

Article 2

Further arrangement on the determination of the Crypto Asset as the Commodity that can be made as the Term Contract Subject that is traded at the Term Exchange Market, guidance, control and development is determined by the Head of the Commodity Term Trade Control Agency.

Article 3

This Regulation of the Minister commences applicable on the date of enactment.

So that it is known by everyone, the enactment of this Regulation of the Minister is instructed with its placement in State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in : Jakarta

On : 20 September 2018

MINISTER TRADE OF REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

ENGGARTIASTO LUKITA

Enacted in Jakarta

On: 2 October 2018

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF LEGISLATIVE REGULATIONS MINISTRY OF LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

Signed

WIDODO EKATJAHJANA

STATE GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA OF 2018 NUMBER 1395

Copy conforms to the original
Secretariat General
Ministry of Trade
Head of Legal Bureau,
signed and sealed
SRI HARTATI

I, Anang Fahkcrudin, a sworn and authorized translator, practicing in Jakarta, do solemnly and sincerely declare that the foregoing document is a true and faithful translation from Indonesian into English of the original version.